## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:  |                         |       | NEW ASSIGNMENT      |            |  |  |  |  |
|---|-------------------------|-------|---------------------|------------|--|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                         |       | ASSIGNMENT          |            |  |  |  |  |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA  |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Name Execution Date   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| ZJW Associates, Inc.  |                         |       |                     | 11/14/2008 |  |  |  |  |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA  |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Name:   | Audion Automation, Ltd. |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:   | 1533 Crescent Drive     |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| City:   | Carrollton              |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                   |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Postal Code:  | 75006                   |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Property Type   |                         |       | Number              |            |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 537  |                         | 53719 | /1999               |            |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 541  |                         | 54170 | /041                |            |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Number: 5448   |                         | 54488 | 878                 |            |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number: 08445   |                         | 08445 | 351                 |            |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number:     08445351       CORRESPONDENCE DATA  |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Fax Number. (210)303-3633   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 216-696-3366 |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Email: faeges@millergolerfaeges.com   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Correspondent Name: Jay R. Faeges, Esq.   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Address Line 1: 100 Erieview Plaza, 27th Floor  |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Address Line 2: Miller Goler Faeges LLP   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114   |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:   |                         |       | 3781-2              |            |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:  |                         |       | Jay R. Faeges, Esq. |            |  |  |  |  |
| PATENT<br>500729003 REEL: 021965 FRAME: 0405  |                         |       |                     |            |  |  |  |  |

Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment of Patents - ZJW - Executed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Patents - ZJW - Executed#page2.tif source=Assignment of Patents - ZJW - Executed#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 021965 FRAME: 0406

## **ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS**

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS (this "Assignment"), dated November 14, 2008, is entered into by and between ZJW ASSOCIATES, INC., an Ohio corporation (the "Assignor") in favor of AUDION AUTOMATION, LTD., a Texas limited partnership (the "Assignee").

A. Clamco Corporation, Assignee and RWBB Holdings, LLC are parties to a Real Estate and Asset Purchase Agreement dated November 7, 2008 (the "APA") (any initially capitalized word used but not defined herein has the meaning ascribed to it in the APA).

B. Pursuant to the APA Assignor is obligated to assign to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the patents identified in **Exhibit A** hereto (the "Patents").

C. This instrument is entered into pursuant to the APA to assign to Assignee the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, grants and sets over to Assignee, all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including all continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reissues and the like thereof or patent term extensions therefor, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted or extended, and all letters patent and applications therefor throughout the world owned by Assignor relating to the same subject matter as the Patents, including all rights accruing by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the Patent are granted or may be reissued or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past or future infringement of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use, and for the use of its successors and assigns

Without limiting the APA: Assignor hereby warrants to Assignee that other than this Assignment, Assignor has made no assignment of the Patents and has not granted any license under any of the Patents. Assignor agrees to provide Assignee, at its request, all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Patents and will cooperate with and assist Assignee with any proceeding or litigation related thereto. Assignor agrees promptly to execute and deliver to Assignee confirmatory assignments relating to the Patents prepared by Assignee for recording by Assignee in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any foreign governmental offices, and will promptly execute and deliver to the Assignee any and all other papers, instruments or affidavits and take all other actions required to assist Assignee with applying for, obtaining, maintaining and enforcing the Patents

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 021965 FRAME: 0407 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed on November 14, 2008.

ZJW ASSOCIATES, LTD. By Zigmunt J. W Its: iewic<u>z, Jr</u> President and reasurer

## STATE OF OHIO ) ) ss COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA )

On November 14, 2008, before me personally appeared Zigmunt J. Walkiewic, appearsonally known to me or proved to me on the basis of

J satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed it.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the day and year of this certificate first written above.

Dennell ary Public

Page 2 of 3

## EXHIBIT A

| Patent         | Registration<br>Number | Registration<br>Date | Application<br>Number | Application<br>Date |
|----------------|------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|
| Shrink Film    | 5,371,999              | 12/13/1994           |                       |                     |
| Wrapping       |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Maching        |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Horizontal     | 5,417,041              | 5/23/1995            |                       |                     |
| Wrapper with a |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Side Seal      |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Attachment     |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Shock          | 5,448,878              | 9/12/1995            |                       |                     |
| Absorbing Skip |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Seal           |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Mechanism and  |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Method for     |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Controlling    |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Action of a    |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Cross Head     |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Sealer of a    |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Shrink Film    |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Wrap Machine   |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Horizontal     |                        |                      | 08/445,351            | 5/19/1995           |
| Wrapper with a |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Side Seal      |                        |                      |                       |                     |
| Attachment     |                        |                      |                       |                     |

PATENT REEL: 021965 FRAME: 0409

Page 3 of 3

RECORDED: 12/12/2008